2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

ASSETS
NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 741 — — — 741
Investment properties 1,647 — — — 1,647
Goodwill 80 — — — 80
Intangible assets 7 — — — 7
Classic cars held for investment 100 — — — 100
Collectible precision devices

held for investment 166 — — — 166
Other receivables 2 — — — 2
Deferred tax assets 1 — — — 1

Total non-current assets 2,744 — — — 2,744

CURRENT ASSETS
Inventories 120 — — — 120
Stock of classic cars held for

sale 89 — — — 89
Trade receivables 273 — — — 273
Investment in films 80 — — — 80
Prepayments and other

receivables 452 — — — 452
Financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss 545 (537) — — 8
Pledged time deposits 54 — — — 54
Cash and cash equivalents 64 — 179 — 243

Total current assets 1,677 (537) 179 — 1,319

Total assets 4,421 (537) 179 — 4,063

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-2 –

HK$ million

The
Group
as at

30 June
2021 Pro forma adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (a) Note (b) Note (c) Note (d)

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity attributable to owners

of the parent
Issued capital 87 — — — 87
Reserves 1,969 — — (288) 1,681

2,056 — — (288) 1,768
Non-controlling interests 11 — — — 11

Total Equity 2,067 — — (288) 1,779

NON-CURRENT
LIABILITIES

Interest-bearing bank and other
borrowings 1,390 — (70) — 1,320

Convertible bonds 241 — — — 241
Deferred tax liabilities 22 — — — 22

Total non-current liabilities 1,653 — (70) — 1,583

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 66 — — — 66
Tax payable 3 — — — 3
Other payables and accruals 255 — — — 255
Interest-bearing bank and other

borrowings 377 — — — 377

Total current liabilities 701 — — — 701

Total liabilities 2,354 — (70) — 2,284

Total equity and liabilities 4,421 — (70) (288) 4,063

Net current assets 976 (537) 179 — 618

Total assets less current
liabilities 3,720 (537) 179 — 3,362

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-3 –

3. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss of the Remaining
Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (e) Notes (d) & (f)

CONTINUING OPERATIONS
REVENUE 505 — 505
Cost of sales (451) — (451)

Gross profit 54 — 54
Other income and gains, net 29 — 29
Selling and distribution costs (8) — (8)
Administrative expenses (221) — (221)
Other expenses (461) (288) (749)
Finance costs (76) — (76)
Share of losses of a joint venture (14) — (14)
Share of losses of an associate (1) — (1)

LOSS BEFORE TAX FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS (698) (288) (986)

Income tax credit 5 — 5

LOSS FOR THE YEAR FROM
CONTINUING OPERATIONS (693) (288) (981)

DISCONTINUED OPERATION
Loss for the year from a discontinued
operation (3) — (3)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (696) (288) (984)

Loss attributable to owners of the
parent:
From continuing operations (686) (288) (974)
From a discontinued operation (3) — (3)

(689) (288) (977)

Loss attributable to non-controlling
interests:
From continuing operations (7) — (7)
From a discontinued operation — — —

(7) — (7)

(696) (288) (984)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-4 –

4. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income of the
Remaining Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma

adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (e) Notes (d) & (f)

LOSS FOR THE YEAR (696) (288) (984)

Other comprehensive income that may
be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods:

Reclassification adjustment for a joint
venture disposed during the year 5 — 5

Other comprehensive income for the
year 5 — 5

TOTAL COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
FOR THE YEAR (691) (288) (979)

Attributable to:
Owners of the parent:
Continuing operations (684) (288) (972)
Discontinued operation — — —

(684) (288) (972)

Non-controlling interest:
Continuing operations (7) — (7)
Discontinued operation — — —

(7) — (7)

(691) (288) (979)

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE REMAINING GROUP

– III-5 –

5. Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Remaining
Group

HK$ million

The Group
for the year

ended
31 December

2020
Pro forma
adjustments

Unaudited
pro forma

of the
Remaining

Group
Note (e) Notes

(d) & (f)
Notes

(c) & (g)

CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING
ACTIVITIES

Loss before tax
From continuing operations (698) (288) — (986)
From a discontinued operation (3) — — (3)

Adjustments for:
Finance costs 76 — — 76
Share of losses of an associate 1 — — 1
Share of losses of a joint venture 14 — — 14
COVID-19-related rent concessions from

lessors (4) — — (4)
Depreciation 74 — — 74
Amortisation of intangible assets 7 — — 7
Impairment of trade receivables 12 — — 12
Impairment of goodwill 9 — — 9
Fair value losses on investment properties, net 84 — — 84
Fair value losses on collectible precision

devices held for investment, net 1 — — 1
Fair value losses on classic cars held for

investment 7 — — 7
Loss on disposal of a joint venture 346 — — 346